
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 10 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
10 NOVEMBER 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 October 

2015 
 

6. Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group (Pages 11 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory 

Group held on 29 September 2015 
 

7. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 15 - 90) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

9. Enforcement of Planning Control: 181 to 185 Abbeydale 
Road 

(Pages 91 - 96) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

10. Enforcement of Planning Control: 2A Stanley Road, 
Burncross 

(Pages 97 - 102) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

11. Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity (Pages 103 - 
106) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

12. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South (Pages 107 - 
122) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 



 

 

Services 
 

13. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre 
and East Area 

(Pages 123 - 
132) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

14. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and 
North Area 

(Pages 133 - 
146) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

15. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 147 - 
152) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

16. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 1 December 

2015 
 



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interes
[...]
ess to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 October 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Bryan Lodge, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Peter Rippon, Garry Weatherall, 
Joyce Wright, Joe Otten (Substitute Member) and John Booker 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denise Reaney and Jack 
Clarkson and Councillors Joe Otten and John Booker attended the meeting as the 
duly appointed substitutes, respectively. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor David Baker declared a personal interest in an application for planning 
permission for demolition and site clearance, erection of 88 dwellings, with 
access, parking, open space, landscaping and associated works (amended plans) 
at Dyson Refractories Ltd, Griffs Fireclay Works, Stopes Road (Case No. 
15/00122/FUL) as he had been contacted by a number of members of the public 
in relation to the application. Councillor Baker stated that he had not declared his 
position on the application and came to it with an open mind. 

  
3.2 Councillor Alan Law declared a personal interest in an application for planning 

permission for demolition and site clearance, erection of 88 dwellings, with 
access, parking, open space, landscaping and associated works (amended plans) 
at Dyson Refractories Ltd, Griffs Fireclay Works, Stopes Road (Case No. 
15/00122/FUL) as an employee at the factory in the 1980’s. 

  
3.3 Councillor Ibrar Hussain declared a personal interest in an application for planning 

permission for demolition and site clearance, erection of 88 dwellings, with 
access, parking, open space, landscaping and associated works (amended plans) 
at Dyson Refractories Ltd, Griffs Fireclay Works, Stopes Road (Case No. 
15/00122/FUL) as he had also been contacted by a number of members of the 
public in relation to the application. Councillor Hussain stated that he had not 
declared his position on the application and came to it with an open mind.  

  
3.4 Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 

‘Enforcement of Planning Control: 34 Leebrook Avenue’ (see minute 7 below) as 
he had been contacted by a number of members of the public in relation to the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.10.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

site but had not declared his position prior to the meeting. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 September 2015 were 
approved as a correct record.  

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to make arrangements for 
a site visit in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by 
Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 15/003117/FUL 
and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) (i) subject to an amendment to the recommendation to read ‘Grant 

Conditionally, subject to a Legal Agreement’, additional conditions and following 
consideration of additional representations, all as outlined in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting, and (ii) subject to an additional condition to 
provide an interpretation board on the chimney stack at the site, and, (iii) having 
heard representations at the meeting from a representative from the Campaign for 
the Protection of Rural England, a representative of the Loxley Valley Protection 
Society and a local resident speaking against the application and the applicant’s 
agent speaking in favour of the application, and (iv) taking into account all the 
sustainability elements of the application along with the affordable housing 
contribution which, taken as a whole, had reduced the impact of the development 
to a degree that it would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green 
Belt than the existing site, an application for planning permission for demolition 
and site clearance, erection of 88 dwellings, with access, parking, open space, 
landscaping and associated works (amended plans) at Dyson Refractories Ltd, 
Griffs Fireclay Works, Stopes Road (Case No. 15/00122/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to legal agreement; 

  
 (c) following consideration of amendments to conditions 35, 50, 51 and 60 and to 

the heads of terms in the section 106 agreement in relation to the bus service 
enhancement contribution, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and, following consideration of representations at the meeting from a 
representative of the University speaking in favour of the application, an 
application for outline planning permission for development of Advanced 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.10.2015 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Manufacturing and Research Centre Campus (AMRC2) including demolition of 
hangars, with development to include up to 66,983sqm of B1(b) and B1(c) 
advance manufacturing and research floorspace, up to 37,551sqm of C2 
residential training centre and conferencing floorspace, D2 outdoor and indoor 
recreation (up to 450sqm of floor space) (amended description) at land between 
Europa Link and Europa Court, Europa Link (Case No. 15/01262/OUT) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to legal agreement and agreement from the 
Secretary of State; 

  
 (d) following consideration of representations from a local Ward Councillor 

speaking against the application, and the applicant speaking in favour of the 
application, an application for planning permission for use of dwellinghouse (Use 
Class C3) as a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) and associated two-
storey side extension, single-storey rear extension and provision of 2 parking 
spaces to rear at 57 Stannington View Road (Case No. 15/01577/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally; 

  
 (e) following consideration of representations at the meeting from a local resident 

speaking against the application and a represe
[...]
garden. 

  
7.6 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised curtilage extension at 34 Leebrook Avenue; and 

 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That it be noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held 
on Tuesday 10 November 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

Page 8



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.10.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                             
SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Special Meeting held 29th September, 2015 

 
PRESENT: Name Organisation 
   
 Dr. Philip Booth (Chair) 

Mr. Patrick Burns 
Mr. Rob Darrington 
Mr. Howard Greaves   
 
Mr. Graham Hague  
 
 

Co-opted Member 
Co-opted Member 
Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors 
Hallamshire Historic Buildings 
Society 
Victorian Society/South Yorkshire 
Industrial History Society 
 

                                                        ....... 
 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Prof. Clyde Binfie
[...]
tiple occupation would require a separate planning permission.  Any such 
application would be assessed on its merits. 
-Any future applications for nearby plots would be assessed on their merits. 
-Financial viability, whilst identified by the NPPF as a material consideration has 
not been a determining factor in this case. 
  
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application relates to a plot currently incorporating a 1950’s detached dwelling 
house.  The site is located in Nether Edge Conservation Area. 
Permission is sought for demolition of the existing dwellinghouse, and the 
construction of two replacement semi-detached properties. 
 
The application follows the refusal of a planning application, also for 2 semi-
detached dwellings.  The proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact 
upon the character of the street and the surrounding part of the Conservation Area.  
It is considered that the amenities of neighbouring occupiers would not be 
detrimentally harmed and that any implications upon local highway safety would 
not be significantly detrimental.   
 
The proposal is therefore considered to have addressed the negative outcomes 
which previously resulted in the refusal of the scheme. 
On this basis the proposal is considered to be acceptable and conditional approval 
is therefore recommended.   
 

Page 43



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
15/02574/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Retention of 1.8m-2.5m high fencing panels (eastern 
boundary) and retention and erection of 1.2m-1.5m 
fencing panels with access gates (southern boundary) 
(Amended Description) 
 

Location Bank Cottage Bank Lane Sheffield S36 3SS 
 

Date Received 07/07/2015 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr R Crookes 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:
[...]
evelopment Plan Policy BE5 ‘Building Design and Siting’ 

states that good design and the use of good quality materials will be 
expected in all new and refurbished buildings and extensions and all 
extensions should respect the scale, from, detail and materials of the 
original building. 

 
3.4 Although canopies are often a traditional feature of shops in this area, 

they tend to be the retractable metal and canvas fascia type that one 
associates with shops of this type and age. The function of the current 
canopy is to protect food displayed for sale from the elements. A 
traditional canopy, of the kind described above, could achieve that aim 
without harm to the street scene. 

 
3.5 However, the canopy, in question, is a fixed metal frame structure with 

a PVC sheet roof, and is a permanent feature on the property’s front 
elevation making it visually intrusive. It also does not respect character 
of the property to which it is attached, or that of other properties in the 
immediate vicinity from a point of view of the materials used in its 
construction. Therefore the canopy is considered to have a detrimental 
effect on the visual amenities of the street scene and contrary to policy 
BE5 and S10 of the UDP. 

 
3.6 The photographs, below, show the property in question and 

demonstrate the visual harm is unacceptable in this area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



Photograph 1 
 
 

 
 
 

Photograph 2 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 94



4. REPRESENTATIONS. 
 
4.1 A letter was received from a member of the public, on 23 August 2013, 

concerning the erection of this unauthorised canopy and asking that 
enforcement action be taken to secure its removal. 

 
 
5.       ASSESSMENT OF ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Section 171C of the Town and Country Planning Act provides for the 

service of a Planning Contravention Notice. The notice requires 
information about the breach of planning control and property 
ownership.  It also gives an opportunity for the recipient to meet
[...]
ted planning permission. 
 

(ii) An appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to refuse planning 
consent for two-storey front extension and erection of a summer house to the 
rear garden at 5 Goathland Road Sheffield S13 7RS (Case No 15/01388/FUL) 
has been part allowed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
The Council had no objection to this element of the proposal but is unable to 
issue a ‘split’ decision. The Inspector agreed with the Council’s assessment 
that the outbuilding would cause no harm and allowed this aspect of the 
appeal as they are able to make a split decision. 
 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 

Page 150



 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          10 November 2015  
 

Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group
	Sheffield Retail Quarter Observations

	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps

	9 Enforcement of Planning Control: 181 to 185 Abbeydale Road
	10 Enforcement of Planning Control: 2A Stanley Road, Burncross
	11 Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity
	Overview Enforcement Activity Report

	12 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South
	South Quarterly Update Report

	13 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre and East Area
	CityCentre Enf Quarterly Update Report

	14 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and North Area
	West and North Update Report

	15 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 November 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Alan Law, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright and John Booker (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Clarkson and 
Councillor John Booker attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor David Baker declared a personal interest as he knew the applicant in 
respect of an application for  planning permission for the demolition of an 
extension and conversion of a nursing home into a dwellinghouse, erection of 3 
dwellinghouses with detached double garages and alterations and an extension to 
a former coach house to form 3 mews houses, with associated car parking, at 
Brincliffe Towers Old Peoples Home, Brincliffe Edge Road (Case No. 
15/00740/FUL) and did not speak or vote thereon. 

   
3.2 Councillor Alan Law declared a personal interest as he knew the objector in 

respect of applications for planning permission for (i) the installation of a 
conservation rooflight and (ii) the retention of 1.8m to 2.5m high fencing panels 
(eastern boundary) and retention and erection of 1.2m to 1.5m fencing panels with 
access gates (southern boundary) at Bank Cottage, Bank Lane (Case Nos. 
15/03390/FUL and 15/02574/FUL) but did speak and vote thereon. 

   
3.3 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the Ecclesfield 

Parish Council, in relation to a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services concerning the proposed Enforcement Action with regard to 
2A Stanley Road (Item 10, Page 97 of the Agenda), but indicated that he would 
participate in its determination as he had not pre-determined his views on the 
breach of Planning control when considered at a meeting of the Parish Council. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 October, 2015 were 
approved as a correct record 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.11.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted (a) the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 29 September 2015 and (b) the 
observations of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group on the outline planning 
application for the Sheffield Retail Quarter. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday, 30 November 2015, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided as shown in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) noted (A) an additional representation from a local Ward Councillor 

commenting on the proposed development and (B) an additional officer 
recommendation that Condition 4 be deleted, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard representations from a neighbour speaking 
at the meeting objecting to the development and from another neighbour speaking 
in support of the development, an application for planning permission for the 
installation of a conservation rooflight at Bank Cottage, Bank Lane (Case No. 
15/03390/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to Condition 4 being deleted; 

  
 (c) having (i) noted (A) additional representations from two separate local groups of 

neighbours objecting to the proposed development, along with supporting 
information on policies and sections of the Conservation Area Appraisal on which it 
was considered the development did not comply with, (B) objections from two local 
Ward Councillors to the development and (C) the officer’s response, as detailed in 
a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard representations at 
the meeting from a local resident speaking against the development and from the 
applicant’s representative speaking in support of the development, an application 
for planning permission for the demolition of dwellinghouse and erection of 2 semi-
detached dwellinghouses at 44 Oak Hill Road (Case No. 15/02943/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to condition 15 being deleted; 

  
 (d) having (i) noted an additional representation from a local Ward Councillor 

commenting on the development, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated 
at the meeting and (ii) heard representations from a neighbour speaking at the 
meeting objecting to the development and from the applicant speaking in support 
of the development, an application for planning permission for the retention of 1.8m 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.11.2015 

Page 3 of 5 
 

to 2.5m high fencing panels (eastern boundary) and retention and erection of 1.2m 
to 1.5m fencing panels with access gates (southern boundary) at Bank Cottage, 
Bank Lane (Case No. 15/02574/FU) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (e) having heard a representation at the meeting from the applicant’s 

representative speaking in favour of the development, an application for advertising 
consent and listed building consent for the retention of an internally illuminated 
fascia sign at the Broomhill Property Shop, Kennedy House, 319 Glossop Road 
(Case Nos. 15/01776/ADV and 15/01777/LBC) be refused (i) for the reason 
detailed in the report now submitted and (ii) with authority given to (A) the Director 
of Regeneration and Development Services to take any appropriate action 
including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure the removal of the unauthorised signage at Broomhill Property Shop, 
Kennedy House, 319 Glossop Road and (B) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a 
Co-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the 
objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated 
breaches of planning control; and 

  
 (f having (i) noted additional representations from the applicant and the officer’s 

response, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) 
heard representations from two people speaking at the meeting objecting to the 
development and from the applicant’s representative speaking in support of the 
development, an application for planning permission for the demolition of an 
extension and conversion of a nursing home into a dwellinghouse, erection of 3 
dwellinghouses with detached double garages and alterations and an extension to 
a former coach house to form 3 mews houses, with associated car parking, at 
Brincliffe Towers Old Peoples Home, Brincliffe Edge Road (Case No. 
15/00740/FUL) be refused for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 181 TO 185 ABBEYDALE ROAD 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint received concerning a breach of planning control, in 
respect of the erection of an unauthorised timber canopy on the front of 181 to 
185 Abbeydale Road.  The report explained that although canopies were often a 
traditional feature of shops in the area, they tended to be a retractable metal and 
canvas fascia type for the shops of this type and age.  The canopy erected though 
was a fixed metal structure with a PVC sheet roof, which the owner had failed to 
remove or submit a planning application for an alternative acceptable canopy. 

  
8.2 An assessment of the breach of control considered that the erected canopy had a 

detrimental effect on the visual amenities of the street scene and, as such, was 
contrary to Policy BE5 and S10 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised canopy at 181 to 185 Abbeydale Road; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.11.2015 

Page 4 of 5 
 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 2A STANLEY ROAD, 
BURNCROSS 
 

9.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a breach of planning control, in respect of the siting of an 
unauthorised metal container at 2A Stanley Road, Burncross.  The report 
explained that the container was originally sited on adjacent land at the corner of 
Hollow Gate which was also owned by the occupier of 2A Stanley Road.  An 
enforcement notice was served to remove the container and an agreement was 
reached in 2012 with officers, to temporarily site the container at the front of 2A 
Stanley Road, with a view to a planning application being submitted for a 
permanent brick built garage to replace the container.  It was stated that the 
container had now been in position in excess of three years and a planning 
application for a garage on land at 2A Stanley Road had not been submitted. 

  
9.2 An assessment of the breach of planning control considered that the metal 

container was contrary to Policy CS74 of the Core Strategy and policies H14 and 
BE5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised metal container at 2A Stanley Road, Burncross; 
and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
11.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA 
 

11.1  The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the South area of the city and (b) further information provided orally by the 
Director of Regeneration and Development Services on enforcement matters in 
response to questions from Members of the Committee.` 

 
12.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREAS 
 

12.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 10.11.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the City Centre and East areas of the City and (b) further information provided 
orally by the Director of Regeneration and Development Services on enforcement 
matters in response to questions from Members of theCommittee 

 
13.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREAS 
 

13.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the West and North areas of the City and (b) that in connection with Oak lodge 
Farm (Page 137, Item 14 of the report now submitted), as detailed in the 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, officers would be taking a revised 
approach to the enforcement matter, by writing to the occupier of the land and the 
previous owner to seek evidence that they had continuously used the land for 
residential purposes for 10 years or more and (c) further information provided 
orally by the Director of Regeneration and Development Services on enforcement 
matters in response to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 
14.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

14.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
15.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

15.1 RESOLVED: That it be noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 1 December, 2015 at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 

 


